



Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## **SKU: KASSEES-CB-001**

**Coffee bar work cabinet - 800x600mm - with 2 drawers & knocker**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Coffee Bar Work Cabinet 800x600mm with 2 Drawers and Klocker Kassees (CB-001)

## 1. General Information

The Coffee Bar Work Cabinet CB-001 is designed for efficient coffee preparation and service. This robust and functional work cabinet features two drawers for storage and a knocker for convenience, ideal for cafés, restaurants, and catering services.

## 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the product is plugged into a compatible power outlet. Avoid using extension cords.
- **Operational Safety:** Do not overload drawers. Ensure that items stored within do not exceed the weight limit.
- **Usage Precautions:** Keep the work area dry. Spills should be cleaned up immediately to prevent slipping.
- **Child Safety:** This product is not intended for use by children without supervision.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly check for loose parts or damage. Do not operate if any part is damaged.
- **Cleaning:** Use non-abrasive cleaners to maintain the surface and prevent scratching.
- **Fire Safety:** Keep away from open flames and high heat sources.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: CB-001
- Dimensions: 800mm (W) x 600mm (D)
- Drawers: 2
- Material: Stainless steel
- Weight: [Insert weight]
- Color: Silver
- Power Supply: [Insert power supply info if applicable]

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the work cabinet from its packaging. Ensure all parts are included according to the parts list.
2. **Location:** Choose a flat and dry area for placement. Ensure there is adequate clearance for operation.
3. **Assembly:** If required, assemble any components using the included tools. Refer to assembly instructions provided.
4. **Leveling:** Adjust feet to level the work cabinet to ensure stability. Use a spirit level to confirm.
5. **Electrical Connection:** If applicable, connect to the power supply, ensuring that it meets the required specifications.

## 5. Operation

- Ensure the cabinet is set up and leveled properly.
- Open drawers to access storage.
- Use the knocker as needed.
- Maintain an organized workspace for optimal efficiency.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the surface with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Rinse thoroughly and dry with a soft cloth.
- Regularly inspect the drawers and knocker for dirt accumulation and clear as necessary.
- Lubricate hinges and moving parts with oil every six months.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Cabinet won't close properly: Check for obstructions and ensure that the cabinet is level.
- Drawers not functioning: Inspect for misalignment and ensure no items are blocking the drawer's path.
- Stains or damage on surface: Use recommended cleaning products for metal surfaces. For severe damage, contact customer service for advice.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, dispose of the product responsibly. This should be done in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. Recycle materials where possible.

## 9. Contact

For any questions or assistance, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Coffee Bar Work Cabinet CB-001. Your satisfaction is our priority.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Kaffeeecke Arbeitsstation 800x600mm mit 2 Schubladen und Kocker-Kassees (CB-001)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlich willkommen bei Ihrer neuen Kaffeeecke Arbeitsstation. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine effiziente und benutzerfreundliche Plattform für die Zubereitung von Kaffee und verwandten Getränken zur Verfügung zu stellen. Die Konstruktion dieser Arbeitsstation umfasst hochwertige Materialien, die sowohl Funktionalität als auch Langlebigkeit bieten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Benutzung: Nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck nutzen.
- Aufstellung: Auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche installieren.
  - Wassertemperatur: Beachten Sie die maximal zulässige Wassertemperatur von 90°C zur Vermeidung von Verbrennungen.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Sicherstellen, dass alle elektrischen Verbindungen vor der Nutzung geprüft werden.
- Reinigung: Vor der Reinigung die Arbeitsstation vom Stromnetz trennen.
- Lagerung von Chemikalien: Alle Reinigungs- oder Chemikalienprodukte außerhalb von Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: CB-001
- Maße: 800x600mm
- Material: Edelstahl und hochwertiger Kunststoffe
- Schubladen: 2 Stück
- Funktionen: Integrierte Kocker-Kassees
- Gewicht: 50 kg
- Stromversorgung: 220-240V, 50Hz

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Schritt 1: Untersuchen Sie die Verpackung auf Schäden.
- Schritt 2: Entfernen Sie alle Teile aus der Verpackung und prüfen Sie die Stückliste.
- Schritt 3: Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort mit Zugang zu Strom.
  - Schritt 4: Stellen Sie die Arbeitsstation auf eine waagerechte Fläche und justieren Sie die Standfüße, falls erforderlich.
- Schritt 5: Schließen Sie das Gerät an das Stromnetz an und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungen sicher sind.
- Schritt 6: Führen Sie einen Funktionstest durch, um sicherzustellen, dass alles korrekt funktioniert.

## 5. Betrieb

- Einschalten: Drücken Sie den Netzschalter.
- Betriebsanleitung: Folgen Sie den spezifischen Anweisungen für die Zubereitung von Getränken. Verwenden Sie die Schubladen für Lagerzwecke.
  - Temperatureinstellung: Passen Sie die Temperatur je nach Drink an (bitte Handbuch für spezifische Getränke konsultieren).

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Wöchentlich: Oberflächen mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen.
- Monatlich: Schubladen auf Leichtigkeit der Bewegung prüfen und reinigen.
  - Jährlich: Gründliche Inspektion aller elektrischen Komponenten und des Gehäuses; gegebenenfalls von einer Fachkraft durchführen lassen.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät startet nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und die Sicherungen.
- Unzureichende Temperatur: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wärmeregler korrekt eingestellt ist.
- Schubladen klemmen: Überprüfen Sie die Schubladen auf Blockaden oder Schmutz.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE). Trennen Sie alle Materialien, die recycelbar sind, und entsorgen Sie sie umweltgerecht.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung stehen wir Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung.

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Koffiebar Werkcabinet 800x600mm met 2 Lades en Klopper Kasse CB-001

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Dit Koffiebar Werkcabinet is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en koffiehuizen. Het biedt een efficiënte en georganiseerde werkruimte voor het bereiden van koffie en andere dranken. Het cabinet is voorzien van 2 lades voor opslag en een geïntegreerde klopper kasse voor gebruiksgemak.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het product is geplaatst op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van waterbronnen om elektrische schokken te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig de elektrische aansluitingen en zorg ervoor dat deze in goede staat verkeren.
- Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor het voorgeschreven doel.
- Draag altijd geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen bij gebruik.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 800 x 600 mm
- Aantal lades: 2
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardig roestvrij staal
- Kleur: RVS afwerking
- Gewicht: 50 kg
- Voeding: N.v.t. (geen elektriciteit vereist)

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Plaats het werkcabinet op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat er genoeg ruimte is rondom het cabinet voor onbelemmerd gebruik.
3. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn aan de hand van de bijgeleverde onderdelenlijst.
4. Indien nodig, bevestig het werkcabinet aan de wand voor extra stabiliteit. Gebruik geschikte bevestigingsmaterialen die niet bij het product zijn inbegrepen.
5. Controleer of het cabinet goed is afgestemd en stevig staat voordat u het in gebruik neemt.

## 5. Bediening

- Organiseer uw werkruimten binnen de lades voor een efficiënte workflow.
- Gebruik de klopper kasse voor het eenvoudig combineren van ingrediënten.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen correct zijn geplaatst en goed functioneren voordat u begint.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de buitenzijde van het cabinet regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Reinig de lades met warm water en een mild detergent. Zorg ervoor dat ze goed drogen voordat u ze terugplaatst.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en bevestigingen van de lades op slijtage.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Lades bewegen niet soepel.
  - Oplossing: Controleer op obstructies en reinig de rails.
- Probleem: Klopper kasse functioneert niet.
  - Oplossing: Controleer of het correct is geïnstalleerd en vrij is van obstructies.

## 8. Afvalverwerking

- Deze productonderdelen kunnen worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingscentrum voor het juiste proces voor recycling of verwijdering.

## 9. Contactinformatie

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Gabinete de Trabajo para Café 800x600mm con 2 Cajones y Knockers CB-001

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Gabinete de Trabajo para Café CB-001. Este producto está diseñado para facilitar la preparación y servicio de café en ambientes comerciales, asegurando eficiencia y comodidad en su uso diario.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este gabinete está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en entornos comerciales. No debe ser utilizado para fines domésticos.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 50 kg en los estantes.
- Calor y Humedad: Evite colocar el gabinete cerca de fuentes de calor o en lugares con alta humedad.
- Manejo Seguro: Maneje con cuidado al mover el gabinete. Use guantes y, si es necesario, pida ayuda para levantar objetos pesados.
- Componentes Eléctricos: Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones eléctricas estén instaladas por un profesional autorizado para prevenir riesgos eléctricos.
- Uso de Cajones: No sobrecargue los cajones para evitar que se rompan o se desgasten prematuramente.
- Limpieza: Utilice productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar dañar la superficie del gabinete.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 800x600mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Número de cajones: 2
- Sistema de knockers: Sí
- Peso: 50 kg
- Color: Acero inoxidable pulido
- Uso: Comercial

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione una ubicación plana y estable para evitar que el gabinete se vuelque.
2. Nivelación: Utilice un nivel para verificar que el gabinete esté nivelado. Ajuste las patas según sea necesario.
3. Fijación de Seguridad: Si el gabinete se coloca cerca de áreas de alto tránsito, utilice anclajes de pared para mayor estabilidad.
4. Conexiones Eléctricas: Si su modelo incluye componentes eléctricos, siga las instrucciones del fabricante para conectar adecuadamente a la red eléctrica.
5. Inspección Final: Verifique que todas las piezas estén firmemente aseguradas antes de poner en uso.

## 5. Operación

- Abra los cajones utilizando los tiradores. Evite usar objetos punzantes para abrir los cajones.
- Para el almacenamiento, coloque los utensilios de café y otros elementos necesarios. Asegúrese de que no sobrecargue los cajones.
- Mantenga el área de trabajo ordenada para facilitar el acceso a los utensilios y asegurar un flujo de trabajo eficiente.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior del gabinete regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Para manchas difíciles, use productos de limpieza específicos para acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione regularmente los cajones y bisagras para asegurarse de que funcionen sin problemas. Lubrique según sea necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Cajones Atascados: Verifique si hay objetos obstruyendo el movimiento. Retire los objetos si es necesario.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté nivelado y que todas las patas estén firmes.
- Ruidos: Si se oyen ruidos al abrir o cerrar los cajones, lubricar las bisagras o revisar el mecanismo de los cajones.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, asegúrese de deshacerse del gabinete de manera responsable. Consulte las normativas locales sobre la eliminación de electrodomésticos y materiales de acero inoxidable.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas sobre el producto, no dude en contactar con nosotros:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Cabinet de Travail pour Café 800x600mm avec 2 Tirroirs et Klacker-Kassees CB-001

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le Cabinet de Travail pour Café 800x600mm avec 2 Tirroirs et Klacker-Kassees CB-001. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution pratique et fonctionnelle pour les environnements de café professionnels. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant d'utiliser le produit pour assurer une utilisation sûre et efficace.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation conforme : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage professionnel. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications non prévues par le fabricant.
- Environnement de travail : Utilisez le cabinet dans un environnement sec et propre pour éviter tout risque électrique et d'accidents.
- Manutention : Assurez-vous que le cabinet est transporté et installé par des personnes compétentes pour éviter les blessures.
- Surfaces : Ne placez pas d'objets pesants sur le cabinet qui pourraient causer un déséquilibre ou des dommages.
- Entretien : Effectuez un entretien régulier. Arrêtez d'utiliser le produit en cas de dommages visibles.
- Électricité : Vérifiez que toutes les prises sont correctement mises à la terre. Ne pas utiliser dans des zones humides.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

Spécifications Techniques :

- Dimensions : 800 x 600 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Nombre de tiroirs : 2
- Fonctionnalités : Klacker-Kassees intégré
- Poids : [à indiquer]
- Couleur : [à indiquer]

## 4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement plat et stable pour installer le cabinet.
2. Déballage : Retirez le cabinet de son emballage avec soin, en veillant à ne pas endommager la surface.
3. Assemblage : Fixez les poignées des tiroirs et assurez-vous que chaque élément est correctement en place.
4. Fixation : Si nécessaire, utilisez des dispositifs de fixation sur le mur pour plus de sécurité, notamment dans les zones à fort passage.
5. Vérification : Assurez-vous que le cabinet est de niveau et stable avant de l'utiliser.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez les tiroirs doucement sans forcer.
- Utilisez les surfaces de travail pour préparer les boissons et les aliments selon vos besoins.
- Réorganisez les ustensiles et équipements pour optimiser l'espace de travail.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez le cabinet régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et un produit adapté au nettoyage de l'acier inoxydable.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Enlevez tout débris qui pourrait s'accumuler autour des tiroirs et des espaces de travail.

## 7. Dépannage

- Les tiroirs ne s'ouvrent pas : Vérifiez si des objets bloquent les tiroirs.
- Dommages à la surface : Utilisez un produit de nettoyage approprié pour éliminer les taches.
- Instabilité : Vérifiez que le cabinet est correctement installé et de niveau.

## 8. Élimination

Conformez-vous aux réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des équipements professionnels. Démontez le cabinet si nécessaire et apportez-le à un centre de recyclage adéquat pour matériaux métalliques.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Gabinetto da Lavoro per Caffè 800x600mm con 2 Cassetti e Knocker Kassees CB-001

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del Gabinetto da Lavoro per Caffè CB-001. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di lavoro nei bar e nei ristoranti, combinando funzionalità e design pratico. Assicurarsi di seguire attentamente le istruzioni di questo manuale per garantire un utilizzo sicuro e corretto del prodotto.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Non sovraccaricare i cassetti oltre il peso massimo consigliato.
- Assicurarsi che il gabinetto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare cadute.
- Utilizzare solo detergenti non abrasivi per la pulizia.
- Evitare di posizionare oggetti caldi direttamente sulla superficie del gabinetto.
- Tenere il gabinetto lontano da fonti di umidità e calore eccessivo.
- Non lasciare bambini incustoditi vicino al gabinetto.
- In caso di danneggiamento, non utilizzare il gabinetto e contattare il servizio clienti.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: CB-001
- Dimensioni: 800x600 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Carico massimo cassetto: 30 kg (per cassetto)
- Numero di cassetti: 2
- Colore: Inox
- Utilizzo: Commerciale

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere il gabinetto dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
2. Posizionare il gabinetto in un'area designata.
3. Livellare il gabinetto utilizzando i piedini regolabili situati alla base.
4. Assicurarsi che il gabinetto sia fissato correttamente, se necessario, utilizzare un kit di fissaggio a parete per maggior stabilità.
5. Installare i pomelli sui cassetti, se non già montati.
6. Verificare che tutti i cassetti si aprano e chiudano senza ostacoli.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire i cassetti tirando il pomello.
- Utilizzare il piano di lavoro come superficie per la preparazione e la presentazione dei prodotti.
- È possibile utilizzare l'area superiore per macchine da caffè e altri dispositivi di cottura.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il gabinetto con un panno morbido e detergente non abrasivo.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o detergenti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare periodicamente i cassetti per assicurarsi che funzionino correttamente.
- Assicurarsi che non ci siano residui di cibo o liquidi che possano danneggiare il materiale.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se i cassetti non si aprono facilmente, controllare se sono sovraccaricati.
- In caso di rattoppamento o danni al materiale, contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.
- Se il gabinetto trema, verificare che sia posizionato su una superficie livellata.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Quando il gabinetto non è più in uso, smaltirlo in modo responsabile.
- Rimuovere eventuali materiali inquinanti e seguire le linee guida locali per il riciclaggio dell'acciaio inox.
- Non gettare il gabinetto insieme ai rifiuti indifferenziati.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.